PLDO007RH-04A

INSTALLATION DATA & IMAGES FOR A

TRANSPORT DOOR

SOLUTIONS

MANUAL PANTOGRAPH CASSETTE DOOR SYSTEM

Right Hand as Viewed from inside

ISSUE 1 -06/12/2019




DOOR ADJUSTMENT & LOCK CATCH PINS GUIDELINES

K’
P2 B

To align door/shaft with portal
X frame/aperture in a vertical plain.

To adjust inward or outwards use
M10 hex head screw -nuts (17mm A/F)
behind plastic cap

M16 LOCKING NUT
(24mm A/F)

SPH BALL JOINT
NUT (24mm A/F)

To Raise or Lower Door Leaf

First slacken off locking nuts (24mm A/F) at top & bottom
To Raise: Rotate Lower Sph ball joint (24mm A/F) lower nut

Clockwise & Top Sph ball joint Anti-Clockwise. I

To Lower: Rotate Lower Sph ball joint (24mm A/F) lower nut

Anti-Clockwise & Top Sph ball joint Clockwise.
Then tighten nuts to retain door leaf & shaft in position.

ISSUE 1 -06/12/2019

To align door inside portal frame/aperture
In a horizontal (vertical) plain, forward and back

— =<7
To adjust use
M12 hex nuts (19mm A/F) behind ABS cover

For aligning door on closing with portal frame/aperture.
To adjusting door leaf leading edge to toe in or out.
Unlock stabilizer bar, slacken off at each end
M10 hex nuts (17mm A/F) RH & LH thread
Rotating stabilizer bar clockwise to toe in.
Anti-clockwise to toe out.

To align door lock pin with door catch.

Note: catch pins must lock in position on second
latch with door in the fully closed position
Slacken off Lock Pin (19mm A/F) and then slacken off
2 X M6 bolts (10mm A/F) just enough to move

Lock Pin & plate in any direction. I <>

Until lock pin is in the required position, finger tight
Lock Pin or use spanner to hold everything in
place, and then tighten full M6 bolts and Lock Pin




17| SOLUTION'S

Doc=INST-003-03

Additional Pull Handle
if required
Used Internal or Eternal

HDL001-03

g Slots=5.5 wide 8.0 long

1 x HDLOO1 = PULL HANDLE BLACK

DRILL SIZE=@4.2

2 x SCR81025-PA1=No010x1" S/ITAP-POZ-PAN-HD-BZP

EXTERNAL PULL HANDLE

SHOWN WHEN PLUG DOOR FITTED HIGH ABOVE
WAST LEVEL..SO YOU CAN PULL DOOR SHUT FROM
GROUND LEVEL

150mm UP FROM BOTTOM OF DOOR LEAF FRAME,
POSITION

INTERNAL PULL HANDLE

SHOWN WHEN PLUG DOOR IS FITTED WITH LOW
LEVEL EXIT FLOOR/STEP SO YOU CAN PULL DOOR
SHUT FROM GROUND LEVEL AND FROM INTERNAL
FROM TOP STEP

50mm UP FROM ABS LOCK COVER, POSITION

ISSUE 1 -06/12/2019




12

0'evee
[2 S3INZD 13M0vB=08L1
051 SHLO Nav = 08vl 051

A3

30507
QA H
T —

826
906
998

TW/0 L4vHS= 0.9}
SULO oY = 08%1

e

792 MAX
775 MIN

1HOI3H 4v31-4000 =001l¢

DOORSHAFT ARM & STABILIZER ARM MOVEMENT

IN0IN0 0} UDEp Wolk 7glg

ovl | 08z 7 08z 08z 08z 082 082 08z @57
¥ ¥
B 5
o k — + + + — + +
~ . 33 n +_*
T [
o | A
of 8L %
: S =
oo
=5 ol &
2 _ _ _ _ __HE _ g o
N o ° L
T2eT w m m
9 s 2
2 k= =
N Lt
1 # >
EAS EUS
2 + + + + + — + +
o
=2 B
98 434 FWINID Nid HOL¥O=/001
s uolsuswip spisul G'|+ Gy¢lg
g
E 0'G¥ e
& o~
S 2
T
(@M
899 02s 79¢ —
Tt T (@)
g m . QN
_ M . [=} o S 7
H It = m
I (@M
M1 1M1 O
5 H b 1 |
<
! ()
~
1H9IBH 4v31-¥000 =0012 V
Q
v
< @ Q Q w w [C] T

PLDO0/-04A DUOR ARRANGEMENT

ISSUE 1 —06/12/2019




A3 1 2 3 5 6 7 8 \ 9 \ 10 \ 11 2
A 357
TOP ARM ONLY T@
DRILL & TAP 1XHOLES ~ fHhpsp N
— INPOSITION SHOWN ig}
M6x1 RH THREAD Eg
FOR DOOR STOP
STP002B N _
B 3 -
- =~ A } \
4 2 300330 14778
‘ e T n— 4451 2
~ PLAN VIEW ON LOWER ARM ©
— - PARTS FITTED TO DOOR SHAFT
| | | 17 =SCR20620-A1=M6x20 SCREW BUTT/SOC-HD-BZP x4.
c i i i 17a. =WASO06PL-A1=M6 WASHER PLAIN BZP x4
T 17b. =WAS6SP-B1=-M6 WASHER SPRING FLAT RECT x3
, 17c. =NUTO6HN-MS=M6 NUT-HEX-NYLOCK-BZP x1
‘ 18. =STP014-F-25 =FEMALE 25kg RUBBER DOOR RETAINER x1
‘ 19. =BRK098=DOOR RETAINING BRACKET-SHAFT x1
N 4481
| | DOOR LEAF PARTS FITTED TO DOOR LEAF DOOR LBAYETS FITTED TO DOOR LEAF
‘ UPPERRAIL  L4=BRACKET—(BRK070-28-GREY) LOWERERIHx50r30,35S CREW-SOC-HD
15=COVER-(SAB040-45-GREY> 13=M8 WASHER SPRING F/T RECT
ol i 16 16=M5x8 SCREVW BUTT-SOC-HD \
| ‘ ﬁ \ 16
w
| ¢ Nt ol )
| &) ie) o i
o= %
E < o
S
\ I 1=M10x25 SCREW HEX-HD 9=M12x1.75 NUT HEX
_ - 10=M12 WASHER PLAIN F/C (P4x2.5
o 2=M10 WASHER PLAIN-F/A (22x2) s v ASLER SPRING ELaT BreT
‘ te} 3=M10 WASHER SPRING FLAT RECT =
~ ~ 2 4=M10 NUT-RH-HEX
- S=M10 HEX PLASTIC CAP
\ ~ E%
F
\
@ )
| | 1= SRl . N o MIEX1S RH
L] | | ==~ SR THREAD FORM
Pl | | MIex175 RH | = —
| | THReaD FORM | [|64.5 ‘ .
8 o
6l i i 49 XXUO WAV MI6x15 RH =
| i | i THREAD FORM I
| i
il I
T !
| ‘ PARTS FITTED TO PORTAL FRAME
‘ 6=M8x20 SCREW BUTTON —SOC-HD
* Mi6x.2.0 RH 7=M8 WASHER PLAIN 20=END CAP-(CAPOI8)
H| & THREAD FORM 8=M8 WASHER SPRING 21=BRACKET—(BRK095)
22=M16x1.5 RH SPH BEARING (BRG0SS)

A3

| |
ISSUE 1 -06/12/2019




RRRRRRRRRRRRR

4 I

5 I

6 7 8 9 10 11

18

20-HOLES @11.0
AROUND PORTAL

FRAME

0

4

Cutout from top of
21mm decking

o
Ul

4 3
. Nt
AN

8.0 cut out

RIS

SRS R RS ERLI TR
AR
R RRIRLIRILIRKS

SHOWING CUTOUT OF DECKING FITTED
WITH FLOOR COVERING

"‘WVwVV\,

S S N e
RIS

S5

SO

SO

s

24 ref

910 +2.0 APERTURE

<

3

7

P
it

side portal fixings
centre line

B ETHLTRIE T
S S SRS
R SRR GSK ARG

%%
A AS AL
iN72s

BOTTOM PORTAL CROSS BAR

SITTING ON TOP OF FLOOR COVERING /| (- A p 20

then will fit and fix through alumstep —————— e
capping through into decking
906
8e6 40

09)

BOTTOM PORTAL CROSS BAR =1.5 thk N O?

[ 86 ] 25

998

PLD0O0/-04B BODY CUTOUT DETAILS

A3

ISSUE 1 —06/12/2019




A3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 12
Nem @ @ @ @
ﬂ§

N
B = | @ a8 @
*%” fﬁ 5 2.9 20-HOLES @11.0
: ‘ SO - AROUND PORTAL
i o ﬁ N\ FRAME
\ \ |
c | | 145 ﬂ§: Qo
/ Pk
. ‘
[ ol - Q¥
i <f| o e
f
46 |
b o — —— — — &wEpcAeANG
(@)
- u S
<C QU]
(a4 I
L [} 11T T
E > | |
M N
| F - 998
=
A 876
F
20
" @* STEP CAPPING @
BOTTOM PORTAL CROSS BAR
¢ N
\ Y S|
H
PLDOO/-04C PUORTAL/DUUR DETAILS
| | | | |

A3

ISSUE 1 —06/12/2019




